

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELISABETH (BETSY) DEVOS, *in her
official capacity as Secretary of Education,
et al.*

Defendants.

Case 1:20-cv-02310-GLR

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
COPAA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD SET THE IFR ASIDE BECAUSE IT IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CARES ACT.....	5
A. Section 18005(a) Means What It Unambiguously Says.	6
B. The IFR’s Interpretation Contradicts the Plain Language of Section 18005(a) and Undermines Its Purpose.....	9
1. Allocation of Funds to Private Schools Based on Poverty Is Not Merely Incidental To or Dispensable From ESEA Section 1117.....	9
2. Congress Could Have Referred To a Different Statute To Authorize Allocation Based on Total Private School Enrollment, But It Chose Section 1117 Instead.....	12
C. The IFR’s Contrived Arguments Fail to Identify any Ambiguity in Section 18005(a) That Could Justify Changing the Basis for the Amount of Funds Allocated to Private Schools.....	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD SET THE IFR ASIDE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS HAVE ACTED IN EXCESS OF THEIR AUTHORITY.....	17
III. DEFENDANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE CARES ACT IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.	21
A. The IFR Fails the Tests for <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	21
1. Defendants’ Arguments About Equity Misread the Statute and Unreasonably Substitute a Different Policy Choice for the One Made by Congress.	23
2. The “Supplement Not Supplant” Condition that Defendants Impose Upon an LEA’s Choice to follow section 1117 Conflicts With Guidance that Defendants Issued in the Past and Have Not Withdrawn.	25
B. The IFR Does Not Merit <i>Skidmore</i> Deference Because Defendants’ Reasoning is Not Persuasive.	27
IV. COPAA HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE IFR.	28
V. THE LEGALLY MANDATED REMEDY IS AN ORDER FINDING THE IFR UNLAWFUL AND SETTING IT ASIDE.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Academy of Pediatrics v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 399 F.Supp.3d 479 (D. Md. 2019).....	33
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	15
<i>Blue Water Baltimore, Inc. v. Wheeler</i> , No. GLR-17-1253, 2019 WL 1317087 (D. Md. Mar. 22, 2019).....	4
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Columbus v. Trump</i> , No. CV DKC 18-2364, 2020 WL 1820074 (D. Md. Apr. 10, 2020).....	4
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 19-5137, 2019 WL 4565514 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 18, 2019).....	33
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	26, 34
<i>Doe v. Tenenbaum</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Md. 2012).....	21
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20
<i>Gwinn Area Cmty. Sch. v. State of Mich.</i> , 741 F.2d 840 (6th Cir. 1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lapidus v. Bd. of Reg. of Univ. of Ga.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1640 (2002).....	31, 32

Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions,
885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018)26

Johnson v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
2018 WL 3420016 (D. Md. July 13, 2018).....6

Koenick v. Felton,
190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999)32

Kravitz v. U.S. Depart’t of Commerce,
366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019), *remanded on other grounds by La Union
Del Pueblo Entero v. Ross*, 771 Fed. App’x 323 (4th Cir. 2019)31

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....22

Michigan v. DeVos,
No. 3:20-cv-04478-JD, ECF No. 82 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2020)5

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i L. P.,
564 U. S. 91 (2011).....15

Mowbray v. Kozlowski,
914 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1990)21

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n v. UFW,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)4

National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Trump,
315 F.Supp.3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018).....34

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....22

Oakley v. DeVos,
No. 20-CV-03215-YGR, 2020 WL 3268661 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2020).....19

Perez v. Cuccinelli,
949 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2020)6

Rendelman v. Rouse,
569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)21

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....18

Sch. Bd. of the City of Richmond, Va. v. Baliles,
829 F.2d 1308 (4th Cir. 1987)32

Shepherd v. Godwin,
280 F. Supp. 869 (E.D. Va. 1968)32

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)28

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....27, 35

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....29

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005)6

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....21

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....21

Washington v. DeVos,
No. 2:20-cv-01119-BJR, 2020 WL 5079038 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 21, 2020).....5, 31

Washington v. DeVos,
No. 2:20-CV-0182-TOR, 2020 WL 3125916 (E.D. Wash. June 12, 2020)19

Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,
550 U.S. 516 (2007).....28

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
§ 706(2)(A)5, 33
§ 706(2)(C).....5, 33

20 U.S.C.
§ 1221e-320, 22
§ 3474.....20, 22
§§ 6311–6339, ESEA Title I.....10
§ 6320(a), ESEA section 1117.....6
§ 6320(a)(3)(A), ESEA section 1117(a)(3)(A).....7, 23
§ 6320(a)(4)(A)(i), ESEA section 1117(a)(4)(A)(i)8
§ 6320(a)(4)(D), ESEA section 1117(a)(4)(D).....8
§ 6320(b)(1)(F), ESEA section 1117(b)(1)(F).....11
§ 6320(b)(1)(J)(i) & (ii), ESEA section 1117(b)(1)(J)(i) & (ii).....11
§ 7881, ESEA § 8501.....12
§ 7881(a)(4)(A), ESEA § 8501(a)(4)(A)12

§ 7881(b), ESEA § 8501(b)	12, 13
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (Mar. 27, 2020) Coronavirus Aid, Relief, Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”)	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
34 C.F.R.	
§ 76.665.....	2
§ 76.665(c)(1)(i).....	5
§ 76.665(c)(1)(ii).....	6
§ 76.665(c)(3)	5
85 Fed. Reg. 39,479 (July 1, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Guidance	
Memorandum from Cong. Research Service to House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, <i>Analysis of the CARES Act’s Equitable Services Provision</i> (July 1, 2020)	7, 17
Office of Educ., Dep’t of Health Educ. and Welfare, <i>History of Title I ESEA</i> (Jun. 1969), available at https://eric.ed.gov/?id=ED033459	10
<i>Paycheck Protection Program</i> , U.S. Small Bus. Admin., https://www.sba.gov/funding-programs/loans/coronavirus-relief- options/paycheck-protection-program#section-header-5 (last visited Aug. 6, 2020)	24
<i>The CARES Act Provides Assistance to Small Businesses</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Treas., https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/cares/assistance- for-small-businesses (last visited Aug. 6, 2020).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Characteristics of Public and Private Elementary and Secondary Schools in the United States: Results From the 2017-18 National Teacher and Principal Survey: First Look</i> (Aug. 2019), https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2019/2019140.pdf	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>School Choice in the United States: 2019</i> (Sept. 2019), https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2019/2019106.pdf	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund: Frequently Asked Questions about the Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER Fund)</i> , https://oese.ed.gov/files/2020/05/ESSER-Fund-Frequently-Asked- Questions.pdf	26

Treatises

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (2010)8
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....7
Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/provide>7

Other Authorities

AU’s New Report Details How Billions in Pandemic Relief Was Diverted to Private Schools, Americans United for Separation of Church and State: Wall of Separation Blog (July 30, 2020), <https://www.au.org/blogs/pandemic-aid-private-schools>25
Emma Brown, *The Overwhelming Whiteness of U.S. Private Schools, in Six Maps and Charts*, Wash. Post (Mar. 29, 2016), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/education/wp/2016/03/29/the-overwhelming-whiteness-of-u-s-private-schools-in-six-maps-and-charts/>3
Samantha Sokol et al., Americans United for Separation of Church and State, *The Paycheck Protection Program Has Provided Billions in Federal Funds to Private and Religious Schools* (2020), https://www.au.org/sites/default/files/2020-07/PPP%20COVID%20Relief%20Money%20for%20Private%20Schools%207.29.20_0.pdf25
